ASM10D HIGH PRECISION
DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SENSOR
1 / 20
Rev04
Dec./15/2023
AIoTSensing Inc.
Website: http://www.aiotsensing.com
DATASHEET

14.Recommended Pad Layout………………………………………………………………………..….…..16
15.Packing Options………………………………………………………………………………………….…....17
16. How to Order………………………………………………………………………………………….…….……17
17. Product Identification on Backside of Device…………………………………………….……….…17
18. Soldering Recommendation………………………………………………………………………………….…18
19. Sensor Reading……………………………………………………………………………………………..…19
20. Legal Disclaimer……………………………………………………………………………………………..…20
AIoTSensing
ASM10D HIGH PRECISION
DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SENSOR
4 / 20
Rev04
Dec./15/2023
1. Features
• Pressure ranges from±1kPa to±1000kPa
• 24-bit digital, pressure calibrated and temperature
compensated output
• I2C interface & SPI interface
• 1.8V to 5.5V power supply
• Package size is 10mm x 10mm
2. Applications
• Medical Breathing
• Industrial Controls
• HVAC
• Environmental Controls
• Portable Equipment
3. Descriptions
The ASM10D series are high precision MEMS sensor family offers state-of-the-art pressure transducer
technology to produce a digital output, fully conditioned, multi-order pressure and temperature
compensated outputs. This series provides JEDEC standard SOIC-16 package with the dual vertical ports.
It is available in differential, asymmetric differential configurations. With the dual ports, a reference
measurement is possible to minimize errors due to changes in ambient pressure.
Combining the pressure sensor with a signal-conditioning ASIC in a single package simplifies the use of
advanced silicon micro-machined pressure sensors. The pressure sensor can be mounted directly on a
standard printed circuit board, calibrated pressure signal can be acquired from the digital interface. This
eliminates the need for additional circuitry, such as a compensation network or microcontroller
containing a custom correction algorithm.
This series is intended for use with non-corrosive, non-ionic working fluids such as air and dry gases.
AIoTSensing
ASM10D HIGH PRECISION
DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SENSOR
5 / 20
Rev04
Dec./15/2023
4. Standard Pressure Ranges
inH20 Pressure Products
Device Operating Range Proof Pressure Burst Pressure
ASM10D-005ND ±5 inH2O 10Kpa 30Kpa
ASM10D-010ND ±10 inH2O 25Kpa 75Kpa
ASM10D-020ND ±20 inH2O 25Kpa 75Kpa
ASM10D-030ND ±30 inH2O 50Kpa 150Kpa
STD. Pressure Products
Device Operating Range Proof Pressure Burst Pressure
ASM10D-001KD ±1k Pa 10Kpa 15Kpa
ASM10D-002KD ±2k Pa 10Kpa 15Kpa
ASM10D-005KD ±5k Pa 25Kpa 50Kpa
ASM10D-010KD ±10k Pa 50Kpa 100Kpa
ASM10D-015KD ±15k Pa 50Kpa 100Kpa
ASM10D-035KD ±35 kPa 70 kPa 105kPa
ASM10D-040KD ±40 kPa 80 kPa 120kPa
ASM10D-100KD ±100kPa 200 kPa 300kPa
ASM10D-200KD ±200 kPa 400 kPa 600kPa
ASM10D-700KD ±700 kPa 1400 kPa 2100kPa
ASM10D-1GD ±1 MPa 2000 kPa 3000kPa
5. Performance Characteristics
Parameter Min Typ Max Units
Specification

Dec./15/2023
15.Packing Options
16.How to Order
Refer toTable5 for standardpartnumbersoffered which includes thepressure rangeandpackage.
ExampleP/Nwith options:ASM10D-005ND,±5inH2O,differential
Table 5 - Part Numbering Scheme:
ASM10 D- 005 N D- 10 X
Product
Series D Digital Pressure
Range N inH2O D Differential Customer
Code L Low cost
M mbar
B bar
K kPa
P Pa
H HPa
G MPa
C cmH2O
Y mmHg
17. Product Identification on Backside of Device
All products are labeled via laser marking as the below Example.
AIoTSensing is an abbreviation for AIoTSensing Inc.
Example: O AIoTSensing
ASM10D-001KD-00
0-1A0BABB-165
AIoTSensing
SM10D HIGH PRECISION
DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SENSOR
18 / 20
Rev04
Dec./15/2023
18. Soldering Recommendation（IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020D）
IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020D Pb-Free Assembly
Average Ramp-up rate（ TL-Tp） 1~3℃/s（Max.）
Preheat
–Temperature Min. (Tsmin)
–Temperature Max. (Tsmax)
–Time (Min. to Max. ) (ts)
140℃
170℃
60-90 seconds
Tsmax to TL –Tp 3℃/s（Max.）
Timemaintained above:
–Temperature (TL)
–Time (tL)
200℃ above
40-90 seconds
Peak temperature (Tp) 200~220℃
Time of Real peak temperature within 5℃ (tp) 60 seconds
Average Ramp-down rate（ Tp-TL） 2~4℃/s（Max.）
Time 25℃ to peak temperature 4min.（Max.）
Note：
1) It is recommended that only one time reflow soldering, no more than two times.
2) After reflow soldering or other high temperature processes, wait for at least 48 hours (or as required by the data sheet)
before data reading and processing.
3) Spot cleaning by hand if necessary, DO NOT wash or submerge sensor in cleaning liquid.
4) It is recommended to use the medium temperature solder paste.
5) If partial lots are used, the remaining sensors must be resealed or placed in safe storagewithin 1 hour of bag opening.
If 1 hour is exceeded, the taped parts should be removed from the reel and baked at 60'C for 2 hours.
AIoTSensing
ASM10D HIGH PRECISION
DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SENSOR
19/ 20
Rev04
Dec./15/2023